ORDINANCE	NO.	172
-----------	-----	-----

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CALLING OF A SPECIAL ELECTION IN THE CITY OF WATHENA, DONIPHAN COUNTY, KANSAS, FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUBMITTING TO THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS OF SAID CITY A PROPOSITION TO ISSUE AND SELL GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF SAID CITY IN THE AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF NOT EXCEEDING \$8,000.00, FOR THE PURPOSE OF PURCHASING AND/OR REPLACING FIRE DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT.

WHEREAS, The Governing Body of the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas deems it necessary and advisable to purchase and/or replace Fire Department equipment for said City; and,

WHEREAS, In order to provide funds to pay the cost of purchasing and/or replacing Fire Department equipment for the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas, it is necessary to issue General Obligation Bonds of said City in the amount of not exceeding \$8,000.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, DONIPHAN COUNTY, KANSAS:

Section 1. That the Governing Body, or a majority of them, are hereby authorized and directed to call a special election for the purpose of submitting to the qualified electors of the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas, a proposition to issue and sell General Obligation Bonds of said City in the aggregate principal amount of not exceeding \$8,000.00, for the purpose of providing funds for purchasing and/or replacing Fire Department equipment for said City of Wathena, Kansas.

Section 2. That said election shall be held on the 16th day of May, 1950, and the polling places at said election shall be the usual places of holding elections in said City, to-wit:

CITY HALL

(List polling place or places)

Section 3. The ballots to be used at said election shall be in substantially the following form:

OFFICIAL BALLOT

SHALL THE FOLLOWING BE ADOPTED?

"Shall the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas, issue and sell General Obligation Bonds of said City in the aggregate principal amount of not exceeding \$8,000.00, for the purpose of providing funds to pay the cost of purchasing and/or replacing Fire Department equipment for said City of Wathena, Kansas, under the authority of Section 15-1124 of the 1947 Supplement to the General Statutes of Kansas for 1935, and Article 1 of Chapter 10, of the General Statutes of Kansas for 1935, and amendments thereto?"

To vote in favor of the bonds make a cross X mark in the square after the word "YES"

To vote against the bonds make a cross X mark in the square after the word "NO" $\,$

YES	<u> </u>	
NO		

Section 4. Notice of said election shall be given in the manner provided by law. Such notice shall set forth the time and place of holding the election and the purpose for which the bonds are to be issued, shall be signed by the Mayor and Council, or a majority of them, shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation in said City once each week for three consecutive weeks, the first publication to be not less than twenty-one (21) days prior to said election.

Section 5. All qualified electors residing in the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas, shall be entitled to vote at said election. The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to prepare and cause to be printed ballots substantially in the form hereinbefore provided, and also to procure the necessary tally sheets and poll books for use at said election, and said election shall be held in all respects according to the rules and regulations provided by law for holding elections in said City.

Section 6. This ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its adoption, approval and publication in the official paper of said City.

ADOPTED and approved this 18th day of April, 1950.

		Mayor	of	the	-	Wathena, sas	Doniphan	County
	Attest:							
						, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 	City C	lerk
4								

(Seal)